

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Appellate Case No. 18-3392

EMMIS COMMUNICATIONS)	
CORPORATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff–Appellee,)	Appeal from the United States District
)	Court for the Southern District of Indiana
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:16-cv-0089-WTL-DML
)	
ILLINOIS NATIONAL)	District Judge William T. Lawrence
INSURANCE COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendant–Appellant.)	

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

Steven C. Shockley, Counsel of Record
Richard A. Kempf
Thomas F. O’Gara
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
One Indiana Square, Suite 3500
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Phone: 317.713.3500

Attorneys for Appellee,
Emmis Communications Corporation

Appellate Court No: 18-3392

Short Caption: Emmis Communications Corporation v. Illinois National Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statements.....i

Table of Contents.....iii

Table of Authorities.....v

Jurisdictional Statement.....1

Statement of Issues.....1

Statement of Case.....2

1. Origins of the dispute.....2

2. The Shareholders Suits.....3

3. The Alden Suit.....5

4. The COF Suit.....6

 A. The original and amended complaints.....6

 (1) Total Return Swap Transactions.....7

 (2) Dutch Auction Tender Offer.....7

 (3) The Trust and Trust Voting Agreement.....8

 (4) Claims alleged in the original and amended complaints.....9

 B. The second amended complaint.....10

5. The Coverage Suit.....13

Summary of the Argument.....13

Argument.....16

 Standard of Review.....16

 A. Review of summary judgments.....16

 B. Indiana Law Governing Interpretation of Insurance Policies.....17

1. The Reported Claim Exclusion does not eliminate coverage.....	19
2. The Arising-From Exclusion does not eliminate coverage.....	21
A. Under Indiana law, the term “arising from” is narrowly interpreted.....	23
B. The Shareholder and Alden Suits were not the efficient and predominating cause of the COF Suit.....	26
3. The Related Facts Exclusion does not eliminate coverage.....	27
A. <i>American States v. Kiger</i>	28
B. <i>USA Life v. Nuckolls</i>	32
(1) The operative facts alleged in the COF and Shareholders Suits are not the same or related.....	36
(2) The operative facts alleged in the COF and Alden Suits are not the same or related.....	40
4. The Wrongful Acts Exclusion does not eliminate coverage.....	41
A. The Wrongful Acts alleged in the COF and Shareholder Suits are not the same or related.....	42
B. The Wrongful Acts alleged in the COF and Alden Suits are not the same or related.....	46
5. As alternative grounds to affirm, the Indiana Supreme Court would agree with the overwhelming majority of jurisdictions that the negligence allegations in COF Suit triggered INIC's duty to advance defense costs.....	48
Conclusion.....	52
Certificate of Compliance.....	53
Certificate of Service.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aearo Corp. v. Am. Intern. Specialty Lines Ins. Co.,
676 F.Supp.2d 738 (S.D. Ind. 2009)..... 51

Am. Chem. Society v. Leadscope, Inc.,
2005 WL 1220746 (Ohio Ct. App. May 24, 2005).....49

American Home Assurance Co. v. Allen,
814 N.E.2d 662 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....32

Am. States Ins. Co. v. Kiger,
662 N.E.2d 945 (Ind. 1996) *passim*

Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Harvey,
842 N.E.2d 1279 (Ind. 2006) 17

Barga v. Ind. Farmers Mut. Ins. Co.,
687 N.E.2d 575 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997)..... 24, 25

Beanstalk Group, Inc. v. AM General Corp.,
283 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 28, 32

Braden Partners, LP v. Twin City Ins. Co.,
2017 WL 63019 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2017).....49

Burgess v. J.C. Penny Life Ins. Co.,
67 F.3d 1137 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 16

City of Gary v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
2018 WL 6694861 (Ind. Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2018).....50

Core Const. Servs. S.E., Inc. v. Crum & Forster Specialty Ins. Co.,
2015 WL 8043940 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2015).....39

Corre Opportunities Fund, LP v. Emmis Commc’ns Corp.,
892 F.Supp.2d 1076 (S.D. Ind. 2012) 3, 10

Corre Opportunitites Fund, LP v. Emmis Commc'ns Corp.,
792 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2015).....12

Dahner Wang v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
2012 WL 12898404 (D.S.C. Mar. 16, 2012).....49

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Home Ins. Co.,
482 N.E.2d 467 (Ind. 1985) 20

Erie Ins. Group v. Sear Corp.,
102 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 1996) 49

Evans v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC,
889 F.3d 337 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 17

Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Smith,
757 N.E.2d 145 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)..... 20, 21, 31

Fed. Ins. Co. v. Stroh Brewing Co.,
127 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997) 50

Gallant Ins. Co. v. Oswald,
762 N.E.2d 1254 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....47

Gon v. First State Ins. Co.,
871 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1989) 50, 52

Haworth v. Hubbard,
44 N.E.2d 967 (Ind. 1942) 19, 28, 35

In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation,
354 F.Supp.2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 49

Ind. Farmers Mut. Ins. Co. v. N. Vernon Drop Forge, Inc.,
917 N.E.2d 1258 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)..... 17, 35

Ind. Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co. v. Statesman Ins. Co.,
291 N.E.2d 897 (Ind. 1973) 23, 25

Julio & Sons Co. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am.,
591 F.Supp.2d 651 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 49

Keckler v. Meridian Sec. Ins. Co.,
967 N.E.2d 18 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012) *passim*

Kelley v. Crosfield Catalysts,
135 F.3d 1202 (7th Cir. 1998) 38

Landmark Am. Ins. Co. v. Navigator Ins. Co.,
2018 WL 6591620 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2018).....31

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. OSI Indus., Inc.,
831 N.E.2d 192 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) 51, 52

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pella Corp.,
650 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2011) 50

Little v. MGIC Indem. Corp.,
836 F.2d 789 (3d Cir. 1987) 50

Mau Land & Pineapple Co. v. Liberty Ins. Underwriters Inc.,
2018 WL 1613777 (D. Haw. April 3, 2018).....49

Meridian Mut. Ins. Co. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
698 N.E.2d 770 (Ind. 1998) 18, 20

Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Brown,
787 F.Supp. 1424 (S.D. Fla. 1991),
aff'd 963 F.2d 385 (11th Cir. 1992) 50

Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Advanced Cooling & Heating, Inc.,
126 So.3d 385 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) 39

Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Don's Guns & Galleries, Inc.,
2000 WL 34251061 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 26, 2000).....17, 23

Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Sunset Strip, Inc.,
2015 WL 4545876 (S.D. Ind. July 28, 2015).....25

Pendergest-Holt v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's,
600 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2010) 50

Peters v. City of Mauston,
311 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2002) 17, 48

RLI Ins. Co. v. Conseco, Inc.,
543 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2008) 31, 36

Sans v. Monticello Ins. Co.,
676 N.E.2d 1099 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997) 51

Seymour Mfg. Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,
665 N.E.2d 891 (Ind. 1996) 50

Sharp v. Ind. Union Mut. Ins. Co.,
526 N.E.2d 237 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988), *trans denied*..... 23, 25

Shelter Mutual Insurance Company v. Barron,
615 N.E.2d 503 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993), *trans denied*..... 24

State Farm Auto. Ins. Co. v. Jakubowicz,
56 N.E.3d 617 (Ind. 2016) 18

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Spotten,
610 N.E.2d 299 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993)..... 25

Transamerica Ins. Servs. v. Kopko,
570 N.E.2d 1283 (Ind. 1991) 17, 38, 47, 51, 52

UBS Fin. Servs. Inc. v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.,
289 F.Supp.3d 335 (D.P.R. 2018) 31

USA Life One Ins. Co. v. Nuckolls,
682 N.E.2d 534 (Ind. 1997) *passim*

WellPoint Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
29 N.E.3d 716 (Ind. 2015) 20

Other Authorities

9 Couch on Insurance § 126:3 (3d ed. 2008) 17

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 71 (11th ed. 2004) 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 17
